
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



Strategic Planning in Territorial Authorities: 

progress and prospects 

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of 

Masters in Philosophy 

in 

Resource and Environmental Planning 

At Massey University, Palmerston North, 

New Zealand 

Michael Roesler 

1999 



Abstract 

Over recent years, territorial councils have had to adapt to changes in their operating 

environment. Many of these changes have been brought about by legislative requirements, 

namely the Local Government Amendment Act (1989) and the Resource Management Act 

(1991) . Other pressures include the increasing demands from central government to adopt 

more market-driven philosophies and changing expectations of service provision from local 

communities. 

A small number of territorial authorities initiated strategic planning exercises in mid-1990. 

These exercises involved staff. councillors and local communities in what appeared to be 

relatively significant and distinctive processes, culminating in strategic documents. 

This research aims to establish whether these strategic planning exercises will be usefal to TAs 

in their policy and decision-making processes. The research aim was influenced by a number 

of factors including: the lack of any substantial practical guidance and TA experience in 

strategic planning, the questionable nature of transferring private business sector experience to 

local government and the viability of private sector strategic planning in the institutional 

context of local government. 

The principal research methods used were grounded on an investigation of the01y related to 

strategic planning, institutional context of local government, and the role of strategic planning. 

These aspects of theory were translated into a review of practice of three TAs. Assessments 

were made of TAs' institutional context, their approach to strategic planning, and their 

perceived role of strategic planning. These results provided the means for assessing the 

relationship between institutional context and the role of strategic planning. The research data 

was collected by conducting interviews with management staff and councillors and reviewing 

the strategic plans of four TAs 

The key research findings provide mixed messages in offering a conclusion to the research aim 

of establishing if strategic planning is usefal to TAs in their decision-making. On one hand, 

strategic planning used in broad role can be an extremely useful process for improving the 

quality and implementation of policy decisions. However, to achieve benefits from a broader 

role of strategic planning, it must be accompanied by a particular institutional context. 

Adapting the institutional context to facilitate the use of strategic planning presents many 

challenges, but also highlights many old problems within local government. Strategic planning 

may simply provide a catalyst to find solutions to some of these old problems. 

11 



Acknowledgements 

Thankyou to my good friend Susan, for encouraging and contributing when I needed it most. I 

also wish to thank Professor Phillip McDermott for the contribution made in scoping the aim of 

this research, and Jenny Dixon for the contribution made in the latter stages of completing this 

research. 

lll 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER ONE 

Introduction 

1.0 

1.1 

1.2 

Setting the Scene 

Statement of Research Problem and Research Objectives 

Research Methods 

CHAPTER TWO 

Institutional Context of Local Government 

2.0 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

Introduction 

Defining the Modern State 

The Relationship of Central State and Local Government 

Modern Representative Democracy 

Devolution - a Role for Local Government 

Role Shapers - Theories of Local Government Reform 

Conclusion 

CHAPTER THREE 

Strategic Planning - private business sector theory 

3.0 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

Introduction 

Strategic Planning Theory 

A Framework for Strategic Planning 

Two Strategic Models 

Summary 

CHAPTER FOUR 

Strategic Planning in the Context of Local Government 

4.0 Introduction 

4.1 Public to Private- tensions of implementing Strategic Planning 

4.2 

4.3 

Expectations of Strategic Planning in Local Government 

Conclusion 

CHAPTER FIVE 

7 

7 

7 

9 

10 

14 

14 

14 

14 

18 

20 

25 

29 

34 

38 

38 

38 

38 

42 

53 

55 

58 

58 

58 

60 

71 

80 

82 

iv 



Presentation of Research Results 

5.0 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

Introduction 

Assessment of Political Context 

Assessment of Strategic Planning Initiatives 

Assessment of the Role of Strategic Planning 

Role and Institutional Context - compatibility of strategic planning 

CHAPTER SIX 

Conclusions 

6.0 

6.1 

6.2 

6.3 

6.3 

6.4 

6.5 

Introduction 

Strategic Planning Approach 

Role of Strategic Planning 

Role and Context - compatibility of strategic planning 

Key Research Findings 

Research Limitations 

Future Research 

APPENDICES 

82 

82 

84 

86 

95 

101 

103 

103 

103 

104 

110 

113 

114 

116 

117 

119 

Appendix I Political Context database 119 

Appendix II Strategic Planning Initiatives- Not Consistent Vs Consistent with Theory 127 

Appendix ill Strategic Planning Initiatives- Conservative Vs Radical database 155 

Appendix IV Adaptations of the Private Sector Model database 177 

Appendix V Perceived Role of Strategic Planning database 183 

Appendix VI Database Scoring 201 

Appendix VI Annual Plan Analysis 206 

Appendix VII Standard Interview 209 

Appendix Vill Bibliography 220 

v 



TABLE OF DIAGRAMS 

FIGURE 1.1 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 13 

FIGURE 2.1 WAYS OF STRENGTHENING VOICE IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT 27 

FIGURE 2.2 ORGANIZATIONAL DIMENSIONS OF DECENTRALIZATION 28 

FIGURE 2.3 ELEMENTS OF THE TENSION BETWEEN COLLECTIVE GOOD AND ECONOMIC 

CHOICE 34 

FIGURE 2.4 A CONTINUUM OF POLITICAL APPROACH - FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 37 

FIGURE 3.1 STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT CYCLE 41 

FIGURE 3.2 THE SIGNIFICANCE AND USE OF CORE COMPETENCY 47 

FIGURE 3.3 STRATEGIC FIT VERSUS STRATEGIC INTENT 54 

FIGURE 3.4 SERIES OF PROPOSITIONS OF STRATEGIC THEORY 56 

FIGURE 4.1 THE LEVELS OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATIVE PERFORMANCE VS PRIVATE 

SECTOR EQUIVALENT 

FIGURE 4.2 PLANNING LINKAGES 

FIGURE 4.3 CONTEXT MATRIX 

FIGURE 5.1 POLITICAL CONTEXT CONTINUUM 

FIGURE 5.2 STRATEGIC PLANNING APPROACH CONTINUUM 

FIGURE 5.3 ROLE OF STRATEGIC PLANNING CONTINUUM 

FIGURE 5.4 CONTEXT MATRIX RESULTS 

'• 

62 

74 

79 

83 

83 

83 

102 

vi 




