Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

# Strategic Planning in Territorial Authorities: progress and prospects

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Masters in Philosophy

in

Resource and Environmental Planning

At Massey University, Palmerston North,

New Zealand

Michael Roesler

1999

#### Abstract

Over recent years, territorial councils have had to adapt to changes in their operating environment. Many of these changes have been brought about by legislative requirements, namely the Local Government Amendment Act (1989) and the Resource Management Act (1991). Other pressures include the increasing demands from central government to adopt more market-driven philosophies and changing expectations of service provision from local communities.

A small number of territorial authorities initiated strategic planning exercises in mid-1990. These exercises involved staff, councillors and local communities in what appeared to be relatively significant and distinctive processes, culminating in strategic documents.

This research aims to establish whether these strategic planning exercises will be useful to TAs in their policy and decision-making processes. The research aim was influenced by a number of factors including: the lack of any substantial practical guidance and TA experience in strategic planning, the questionable nature of transferring private business sector experience to local government and the viability of private sector strategic planning in the institutional context of local government.

The principal research methods used were grounded on an investigation of theory related to strategic planning, institutional context of local government, and the role of strategic planning. These aspects of theory were translated into a review of practice of three TAs. Assessments were made of TAs' institutional context, their approach to strategic planning, and their perceived role of strategic planning. These results provided the means for assessing the relationship between institutional context and the role of strategic planning. The research data was collected by conducting interviews with management staff and councillors and reviewing the strategic plans of four TAs

The key research findings provide mixed messages in offering a conclusion to the research aim of establishing if strategic planning is useful to TAs in their decision-making. On one hand, strategic planning used in broad role can be an extremely useful process for improving the quality and implementation of policy decisions. However, to achieve benefits from a broader role of strategic planning, it must be accompanied by a particular institutional context. Adapting the institutional context to facilitate the use of strategic planning presents many challenges, but also highlights many old problems within local government. Strategic planning may simply provide a catalyst to find solutions to some of these old problems.

### Acknowledgements

Thankyou to my good friend Susan, for encouraging and contributing when I needed it most. I also wish to thank Professor Phillip McDermott for the contribution made in scoping the aim of this research, and Jenny Dixon for the contribution made in the latter stages of completing this research.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE		7
Introdu	ction	7
1.0	Setting the Scene	7
1.1	Statement of Research Problem and Research Objectives	9
1.2	Research Methods	10
СНАР	TER TWO	14
Institut	ional Context of Local Government	14
2.0	Introduction	14
2.1	Defining the Modern State	14
2.2	The Relationship of Central State and Local Government	18
2.3	Modern Representative Democracy	20
2.4	Devolution - a Role for Local Government	25
2.5	Role Shapers - Theories of Local Government Reform	29
2.6	Conclusion	34
CHAPTER THREE		38
Strateg	ic Planning – private business sector theory	38
3.0	Introduction	38
3.1	Strategic Planning Theory	38
3.2	A Framework for Strategic Planning	42
3.3	Two Strategic Models	53
3.4	Summary	55
CHAPTER FOUR		58
Strateg	ic Planning in the Context of Local Government	58
4.0	Introduction	58
4.1	Public to Private - tensions of implementing Strategic Planning	60
4.2	Expectations of Strategic Planning in Local Government	71
4.3	Conclusion	80
CHAPTER FIVE		82

Presenta	ion of Research Results	82
5.0	Introduction	82
5.1	Assessment of Political Context	84
5.2	Assessment of Strategic Planning Initiatives	86
5.3	Assessment of the Role of Strategic Planning	95
5.4	Role and Institutional Context – compatibility of strategic planning	101
СНАРТ	ER SIX	103
Conclusion	ons	103
6.0	Introduction	103
6.1	Strategic Planning Approach	104
6.2	Role of Strategic Planning	110
6.3	Role and Context - compatibility of strategic planning	113
6.3	Key Research Findings	114
6.4	Research Limitations	116
6.5	Future Research	117
APPENDICES		119
Appendi	I Political Context database	119
Appendi	Strategic Planning Initiatives – Not Consistent Vs Consistent with Theory	127
Appendi	Strategic Planning Initiatives – Conservative Vs Radical database	155
Appendi	Adaptations of the Private Sector Model database	177
Appendi	V Perceived Role of Strategic Planning database	183
Appendi	x VI Database Scoring	201
Appendi	x VI Annual Plan Analysis	206
Appendi	x VII Standard Interview	209
Annandi	vVIII Ribliography	220

### TABLE OF DIAGRAMS

FIGURE 1.1	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	13
FIGURE 2.1	WAYS OF STRENGTHENING VOICE IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT	27
FIGURE 2.2	ORGANIZATIONAL DIMENSIONS OF DECENTRALIZATION	28
FIGURE 2.3	ELEMENTS OF THE TENSION BETWEEN COLLECTIVE GOOD AND ECONOM	МIC
CHOIC	E	34
FIGURE 2.4	A CONTINUUM OF POLITICAL APPROACH - FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT	37
FIGURE 3.1	STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT CYCLE	4]
FIGURE 3.2	THE SIGNIFICANCE AND USE OF CORE COMPETENCY	47
FIGURE 3.3	STRATEGIC FIT VERSUS STRATEGIC INTENT	54
FIGURE 3.4	SERIES OF PROPOSITIONS OF STRATEGIC THEORY	56
FIGURE 4.1	THE LEVELS OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATIVE PERFORMANCE VS PRIVATE	
SECTO	OR EQUIVALENT	62
FIGURE 4.2	PLANNING LINKAGES	74
FIGURE 4.3	CONTEXT MATRIX	79
FIGURE 5.1	POLITICAL CONTEXT CONTINUUM	83
FIGURE 5.2	STRATEGIC PLANNING APPROACH CONTINUUM	83
FIGURE 5.3	ROLE OF STRATEGIC PLANNING CONTINUUM	83
FIGURE 5.4	CONTEXT MATRIX RESULTS	102